

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)
Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala
CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514310, 2514573, 2514292, 2514636, 2514639

Fax: 0471 2514588 E-mail: ladeo@kseb.in

Abstract

WP(C) No.78/2022 filed by Sri.M.B.Mohanachandran Nair, Assistant Engineer (Retired) for disbursement of pensionary benefits – Petition disposed – Compliance of the judgment - Sanctioned – Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (LAW)

B.O. (FTD) No.401/2022 (LASI/172/2022)

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16.05.2022.

Read:- 1) Judgment dated 24.02.2022 of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) No.78/2022.

2) Note No.LASI/172/2022 dated 06.05.2022 of the Legal Adviser & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer (Agenda No.12/05/22)

ORDER

The Writ Petition No.78/2022 filed by Sri.M.B.Mohanachandran Nair, Assistant Engineer (Retired) praying to set aside Ext.P9, P10, P11, P12 and 14 orders, insisting to execute Indemnity Bond for the disbursement of pensionary benefits, has been disposed vide judgment read 1st. The Hon'ble High Court allowed the petition and directed the Board to sanction and disburse full monthly pension, commuted value of pension and arrears of pension along with other eligible benefits within three months period. The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read above. Having considered the matter in detail the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 07.05.2022, resolved to comply with the judgment dated 24/02/2022 of the Hon'ble High Court in WP (C) No.78/2022, filed by Sri.M.B Mohanachandran Nair, Assistant Engineer (Retired).

Sanction is therefore accorded for the compliance of the judgment dated 24/02/22 of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) No.78/2022.

The Chief Engineer (HRM) will take necessary steps for the compliance judgment forth with.

By Order of the Full Time Directors
Sd/LEKHA.G
COMPANY SECRETARY IN-CHARGE

To

The Chief Engineer (HRM).

Copy to:-

- 1) The Chief Vigilance Officer, KSEBL.
- 2) The Company Secretary-in charge, KSEBL.
- 3) The Financial Adviser/The Chief Internal Auditor.
- 4) Sri.M.B.Mohanachandran Nair, Assistant Engineer (Retired), Maruthoor, Vadakkethil, Kotta.P.O, Karakkad (via), Pin:689 504, Alappuzha (District).
- 5) The Accounts Officer (Pension Sanction)/ (Pension Authorisation).
- 6) The Legal Liaison Officer, Office of the Standing Counsel for KSEBL, Power House Road, Kochi -18.
- 7) The TA to Chairman & Managing Director/Director (REES, SOURA, Sports&Welfare)/Director (Planning, Safety & SCM)/ Director (Generation–Electrical) / Director (Generation-Civil) / Director (Transmission&System Operation)/ Director (Distribution & IT).

8) Stock file/File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Law Officer

18/05